AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center Tuesday,
February 14, 2023, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1310
If you wish to present or share any documents, written comments, or exhibits during the

hearing, please submit them by 9:00 a.m. the day of the hearing. Remember to
reference the case number and include your name and address.

Email: esubmit@incog.org
Mail or In Person: City of Tulsa BOA c/o INCOG, 2 W. 2" St., Suite 800 Tulsa 74103

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

At this Meeting, the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

1. Approval of Minutes of January 10, 2023 (Meeting No. 1308)

NEW APPLICATIONS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of the
following:

2. 23488 - Heather Thomas

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a Day Care use in the IM District (Sec.15.020, Table
15-2) Location: 2436 N. Lewis Ave (CD - 1)

3. 23489 - Lucas Daffern

Action Requested:
Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in a Residential
District (Section 55.090-F.3) Location: 2547 E. 26th PI S (CD — 4)




. 23490 - Hempnill, LLC, c/o Faulk & Foster

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a Wireless Communications Facility in the AG District
to allow a freestanding monopole tower (Sec. 25.020-B, Table 25-1); Special
Exception to reduce the required setbacks of 110% the height of the tower from
adjoining Office and Agricultural Zoned Lots (Sec. 40.420-E. 6.a) Location:
2525 S. Garnett Rd. (CD — 6)

. 23491 - Phyllis Bedford

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit duplexes in the RS-4 district (Table 5.020, Table 5-
2, Table 5-2.5).Request is to allow up to 4 duplexes. Location: South of E.
Woodrow PI. between N. Midland PI. and N. Lansing Ave. (CD — 1)

. 23492 - Claude Neon Federal Signs

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a monument sign in the right-of-way/ planned right-
of-way (Section 60.020-E) Location: 3720 E. 31st St. S. (CD - 9)

. 23493 - AMAX Sign Company

Action Requested:

Variance to increase the permitted size for a wall sign serving a non-residential
use in a Residential District (Sec. 60.050-B.2.a) Location: 3001 N. Martin
Luther King Boulevard (CD — 1)

. 23494 - Jim McClellan Residence

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in an AG District (45.031-
D); Variance to reduce the 10-foot setback for an Accessory Dwelling Unit from
the principal house; and Variance of the requirement that the exterior finish
materials and roof pitch match of the Accessory Dwelling Unit match those of the
principal house (Sec. 45.031-D) Location: 9010 S. 28th W. Ave. (CD - 2)

. 23495 - Lonnie Basse

Action Requested:

Special Exception to modify the conditions of the previously approved case BOA-
21563 and extend the 10-year time limit an additional 10-years and amend the
approved site plan for a temporary Seasonal Sales Use (Pumpkin Patch)
originally approval expires on 5/14/2023 (Sec. 50.020-D); Variance of the parking
design standards to allow the use of gravel parking lot (Sec. 55.090) Location:
5950 S. Garnett (CD - 7)




10.23496 - Phillip Doyle

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the RS-4 District
(45.031-D); Variance to allow the floor area of Detached Accessory Buildings/
Dwelling Units to exceed 750 square feet and 40% of the floor area of the
principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A, 45.031-D.6) Location: 2915 E.
45th PI. (CD - 9)

11.23497 - Chyla Gibbs

Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit a Day Care Use in the RS-2 District (Table 5.020,
Table 5-2); Variance to reduce the 12,000 square-foot minimum lot size; and
100-foot minimum lot width for Special Exception uses in the RS-2 District (Sec.
5.030-A, Table 5-3); Variance to reduce the 25-foot setback for non-residential
Special Exception uses from R-zoned lots (Sec. 5.030-B,Table note [4])
Location: 4905 E. 4th PI. (CD - 3)

OTHER BUSINESS

12.Review and approval of changes to the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
Policies and Procedure.

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org
CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and deposited in
case files to be maintained by the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic
devices must be silenced.
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CITY OF TULSA
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

175 E 2ND ST., STE 405
TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues
may develop when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client.
Any code items not reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code
requirements are satisfied.
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site. This is a rare opportunity where a site is needed in the middle of a residential area but is able to
be placed in a location that does not impact any homes.

Il. Special Exception from 110% Tower Height Setback Requirement from City Owned AG
Zoned Parcels to South and East
Per Tulsa Zoning Code Section 40.420-E.6(a) towers must be set back a distance equal to at least 110%
of the height of the tower from the lot line of adjoining R-, O-, AG-, or AG-R zoned property. For a 100
foot tower, the required setback would be 110 feet. The distances from property lines for this proposed
tower location as shown on sheet C1-3 of the drawings provided are:

North: 339’-10”

West: 576’7”
South: 23’-2”
East: 32’-3”

In this case, setback requirements to the north and west are met, but Special Exception approval is
needed to modify the setback requirement to allow the 23’-2” and 32’-3” setbacks to the city owned AG
zoned parcels to the south and east.

A. Maximizes Distance from Roads and Residences

Modification of the setbacks to the south and east allows tower placement that maximizes the distance
of the site from Garnett Road to the west and East 25" Street to the north. It also maximizes the
distance from the single-family residences west of Garnett Road and uses the existing church buildings
as a buffer.

B. Minimizes Impact on Parking and Circulation

Tower placement in the southeast corner of the parcel also minimizes impact on parking and traffic
circulation. As depicted on sheet C1-4 of the drawings provided, the site compound will take up 5
existing parking spaces and moving the existing traffic flow lane westward will take 8 spaces but removal
of an unused fenced church bus area will add 5 new parking spaces so the net impact is a loss of only 8
parking spaces. This proposed configuration will meet all city parking requirements.

C. No Disruption of Drainage or Utility Easements

The project will occur entirely within the current parking lot footprint. There will be no change in
impervious surface. This location also stays away from storm sewer, underground right-of-way, and
utility easements on the parcel.

D. No Impact on Adjacent Parcels

Granting a Special Exception modifying setbacks to the south and east will not negatively impact the
adjoining AG zoned parcels. There are no structures or planned development adjacent to the proposed
tower location. Itis not an area of heavy public use. As city owned park and library property, the
adjacent land will not ever be residentially developed in the future.

Conclusion

These Special Exception requests are in harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning code and would
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to public welfare. The site will serve
neighborhood residences as well as the school and library while maintaining distance from residential
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PART 3 - EXECUTION

1. INSPECTION
To confirm proper depth and diameter of post hole excavations, all post holes will be excavated as per construction documents.

. INSTALLATION

. Foundations shall have a minimum six-inch concrete cover under post.

. All fence posts shall be vertically plumb plus/minus one-quarter inch.

. At corner posts, gateposts and sides of gate frame, fabric shall be attached with stretcher and tension band-clips at fifteen inch
intervals.

. At line posts, fabric shall be attached with band-clips at fifteen inch intervals.

. Fabric shall be attached to brace rails, tension wire and truss rods with tie clips at two foot intervals.

. A maximum gap of two inches will be permitted between the chain link fabric and the final grade.

. Gate shall be installed so locks are accessible from both sides.

. Gate hinge bolts shall have their threads peened or welded to prevent unauthorized removal.
Concrete to be a minimum of 3,000 psi.

SmoQmmg QuwpEd

3. PROTECTION
Upon completion of erection, inspect fence material and paint field cuts or galvanizing breaks with zinc-based paint, color to match the
galvanized metal.

Applicable Standards:

ASTM-A120 Specification for pipe, steel black and hot-dipped, zinc coated (galvanized) welded and seamless.
ASTM-A123 Zinc (hot-dipped galvanized) coated steel chain link fence fabric.

ASTM-A153 Specification for zinc coating (hot-dip) on iron and steel hardware.

ASTM-A392 Specification for zinc-coated steel chain link fence fabric.

ASTM-A431 Specification for aluminum-coated steel chain link fence fabric.

ASTM-AS525 Standard specification for steel sheet zinc coated (galvanized) by the hot-dipped process.

ASTM-AS35 Specification for aluminum coated steel barbed wire.

ASTM-A570 Specification for hot-rolled carbon steel sheet and strip, structural quality.

Federal Specification RR-F-191 Fencing Wire and Post Metal (and Gates, Chain Link Fence Fabric and Accessories)

ELECTRICAL
1. Contractor shall review the contract documents prior to the ordering of the electrical equipment and starting the actual construction.
Contractor shall issue a written notice of all findings to the architect listing any discrepancies or conflicting information.

2. Verify exact locations and mounting heights of electrical equipment with owner prior to installation.

3. All materials and equipment shall be new and in good working condition when installed and shall be of the best grade and of the same
manufacturer throughout for each class or group of equipment. Materials shall be listed "J" where applicable. Materials shall meet with
approval of all governing bodies having jurisdiction. Materials shall be manufactured in accordance with applicable standards established
by ANSI, NEMA, NSFU and "UL" listed.

4. All conduit shall have a pull string.

5. Provide Project Manager with one set of complete electrical "As Installed" drawings at the completion of the job showing actual
dimensions, routing and circuits.

6. The entire electrical installation shall be grounded as required by IBC, NEC and all applicable codes.
7. Patch, repair and paint any area that has been damaged in the course of the electrical work.

8. Wire and cable conductors shall be copper 600 amp, type THHN or THWN with a minimum size of #2 AWG color-coded. All rectifier
drops shall be stranded to accept crimp connectors.

9. All chemical ground rods shall be "UL" approved.

10. Meter socket amperes, voltage, number of phases shall be as noted on the drawings, manufactured by Milbank or approved equal and
shall be utility company approved.

11. CONDUIT

A. Electrical metallic tubing shall have UL label; fitting shall be gland ring compression type.

B. Flexible metallic conduit shall have UL listed label and may be used where permitted by code. Fittings shall be "Jake" or "Squeeze"
type. All flexible conduits shall have full length ground wire.

C. All underground conduit shall be PVC Schedule 40 with UV protection (unless noted otherwise) at a minimum depth of 24" below
grade.

12. Contractor to coordinate with utility company for connection of temporary and permanent power to the site. The temporary power and
all hookup costs are to be paid by the contractor.

13. All electrical equipment shall be labeled with permanent engraved plastic labels with white on blue background lettering
(minimum letter height shall be 1/4"). Nameplates shall be fastened with stainless steel screws, not adhesive.

14. GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM
A. PREPARATION

i. Surface Preparation:
All connections shall be made to bare metal. All painted surfaces shall be field inspected and modified to ensure proper
contact. No washers are allowed between the items being grounded. All connections are to have a non-oxidizing agent
applied prior to installation.

ii. Ground Bar Preparation:
All copper ground bars shall be cleaned, polished and a non-oxidizing agent applied. No fingerprints or discolored copper

will be permitted.

iii. All grounding conductors shall run through seal tight wherever conductors run through walls, floors or ceilings. If
conductors
must run through EMT, both ends of conduit shall be grounded. Seal both ends of conduit with silicone caulk.

. GROUND BARS

i. All ground bars shall be 1/4" thick copper and of size indicated on drawings.

. EXTERNAL CONNECTIONS

i. All grounding connections shall be made by the exothermic weld process. Connections shall include all cable, splices, tee's,
x's, etc. All cable to ground rods, ground rod splices and lightning protection systems are to be as indicated. All materials
used (molds, welding metal, tools, etc.) shall be cadweld and installed per manufacturer's recommended procedures.

. GROUND RODS

i. All ground rods shall be 5/8" diameter by 10'-0" long "copperweld" or approved equal of the number and locations
indicated.
Ground rods shall be driven full length vertically in undisturbed earth.

. GROUND CONDUCTORS

i. All ground conductors shall be standard tinned, solid bare copper, annealed and size indicated on drawings.

. GROUND RING

i. The external ground ring encircling the tower (if applicable) and future carrier shall be minimum size of No. 2 AWG solid
tinned, bare copper conductor in direct contact with the earth at a depth specified on plan sheets and details. Conductor
bends shall have a minimum bending radius of eight inches.

ii. All external ground rings are to be joined together and all connections must be cadwelded. No lugs or clamps will be
accepted.

. FENCE / GATE

i. Ground each gatepost, corner post and gate as indicated on drawing. Ground connections to fence posts and all other
connections for the ground grid system shall be made by exothermic weld process and installed per manufacturer's
recommendations and procedures and sprayed and cold-galvanized paint.

4.34

HEMPHILL

1305 NORTH LOUI
TULSA, OK 74
(918) 834-22

13431 BROADWAY
SUI'TE 120. OKLA
OK 73114

405-753-716
\. J

(PROJECT NO: 1745 )

PROJECT NNGRTH MEADOWS

911 ADDREZES GARNETTRDE

DRAWN BY: LSV

kCHECKED BY:MK/SLT/RGHJ

~\

( | SSUED FOR:
APPROVAL

(REV| DATE DESCRIPTI ON )

0 |12/20/22 | FOR APPROVAL

RB @K D
N.T.S.
FDMDQ@K MN
( SHEET NUMBERREVI SI)

G1l-2 | 0

or

ol |

L0



























































































































































































































achapman
Highlight

achapman
Highlight

achapman
Highlight





















































CITY OF TULSA
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

175 E 2ND ST., STE 405
TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues
may develop when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client.
Any code items not reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code
requirements are satisfied.
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